

KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR

## OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

ADAM GREGG LT GOVERNOR

April 4, 2018

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Building LOCAL

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I hereby transmit:

Senate File 2274, an Act requiring the department of education to include references to state or federal statutory or regulatory provisions necessitating the inclusion of information in reports filed with the department.

The above Senate File is hereby approved this date.

Sincerely

Kim Reynolds Governor

cc:

Secretary of the Senate Clerk of the House



Senate File 2274

## AN ACT

REQUIRING THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION TO INCLUDE REFERENCES

TO STATE OR FEDERAL STATUTORY OR REGULATORY PROVISIONS

NECESSITATING THE INCLUSION OF INFORMATION IN REPORTS FILED
WITH THE DEPARTMENT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 256.9, subsection 18, Code 2018, is amended to read as follows:

18. Prepare forms and procedures as necessary to be used by area education agency boards, district boards, school officials, principals, teachers, and other employees, and to insure uniformity, accuracy, and efficiency in keeping records in both pupil and cost accounting, the execution of contracts, and the submission of reports, and notify the area education agency board, district board, or school authorities when a report has not been filed in the manner or on the dates prescribed by law or by rule that the school will not be accredited until the report has been properly filed. The director shall include, on any report for which the department prescribes the form and manner of its submission, a reference

to any state or federal statute, rule, or regulation that requires the inclusion of certain information in the report.

CHARLES SCHNEIDER

President of the Senate

LINDA UPMEYER

Speaker of the House

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the Senate and is known as Senate File 2274, Eighty-seventh General Assembly.

W. CHARLES SMITHSON

Secretary of the Senate

Approved April 4th, 2018

KIM REYNOLDS

Governor